



**COUNTY OF NEVADA**  
**COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**  
**DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**  
 950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617  
 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 [www.mynevadacounty.com](http://www.mynevadacounty.com)

Sean Powers  
 Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson  
 Director of Public Works

**File: 240.1587 004**

**NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**  
**Board Agenda Memo**

**MEETING DATE:** May 9, 2017

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Patrick Perkins, Senior Civil Engineer

**SUBJECT:** **Resolution to Award a Contract for the Emergency Vehicle Preemption Safety System Project 2017, County Contract No. 440815 and Amending the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Department of Public Works Engineering Division Budget – 4/5 Affirmative Vote Required – District II**

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve the attached Resolution to award the contract to Tim Paxin’s Pacific Excavation, Inc.

**FUNDING:** Project is included in the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and impacts the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Road Engineering budget. STIP (State Transportation Improvement Program) funds are available for this project. These funds were received in Fiscal Year 2015/16. A budget amendment has been prepared for consideration to increase the Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget to cover the contract amount. There is no impact on the General Fund.

**BACKGROUND:** On February 28, 2017 the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 17-105 approving the plans, specifications and estimate for the Emergency Vehicle Preemption Safety System Project 2017, and instructed the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids.

On March 30, 2017 bids were opened and two (2) contractors submitted bids. The engineers estimate for the project was \$58,770. Below is a list of the two bids.

Bid Number	Contractor	Bid Price
1	Tim Paxin’s Pacific Excavation, Inc.	\$63,902
2	M & M Electric	\$72,537

Staff recommends awarding to the low bidder Tim Paxin’s Pacific Excavation, Inc. in the amount of \$63,902. The total amount to be encumbered is \$70,292 which includes a 10% contingency.

Construction is scheduled to begin in May 2017, and will be completed within 25 working days as allowed for in the contract.

**Item Initiated by:** Patrick Perkins, Senior Civil Engineer

**Approved by:** Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

TT:PP:cn

**Submittal Date:** April 19, 2017